

No. 14-3306

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

COLLINS INKJET CORPORATION,

Plaintiff – Appellee

v.

EASTMAN KODAK CO.,

Defendant – Appellant

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio at Cincinnati**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARC G. SCHILDKRAUT
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004-2400
Tel: (202) 728-7000
Fax: (202) 842 7899

JAMES E. BURKE
KEATING MUETHING & KLEKAMP PLL
One East 4th Street
Suite 1400
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Tel: (513) 579-6429
Fax: (513) 579-6457

CELIA GOLDWAG BARENHOLTZ
COOLEY LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Tel: (212) 479-6000

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
I. Kodak Properly Characterized the Standard of Review.....	3
II. Collins Cannot Raise New Issues on Appeal	4
III. Collins Did Not Meet Its Burden of Proof on the Price-Cost Test	5
A. The Price-Cost Test Applies to Non-Explicit Tying.....	5
B. Collins Did Not Carry its Burden on the Price-Cost Test.....	8
C. Plaintiff’s Costs Can Be Used in Applying the Price-Cost Test.....	9
IV. The District Court Erred in Finding Conditioning	9
A. Most Collins Customers Pay Less if They Continue to Buy Collins Ink	9
B. The Past is Prologue: Kodak Has Not Been Able to and Will Not Be Able to Switch All Rational Buyers to Kodak Ink	13
C. The July Policy Does Not Attempt to Induce Switching	15
D. Even If Collins Customers Could Save on Ink and Refurbishment by Using Kodak Ink, They Still Might Not Switch	16
E. Collins Cannot Hide Behind Section 16 of the Clayton Act	18
F. Collins Never Attempted to Compete	19
V. Kodak Does Not Have Market Power	20
A. Kodak’s Attempts to Institute Matched/Unmatched Pricing Do Not Establish Its Market Power	20

B.	The Need to Sell Prosper Equipment Deters Kodak from Exploiting the Versamark Aftermarket.....	22
C.	Information Costs Were Low.....	23
D.	Customer Switching to Other Printers Deters Kodak from Exploiting Versamark Customers	25
VI.	Collins’s Irreparable Injury and Public Interest Arguments Are Without Merit	26
	CONCLUSION.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adv. Bus. Sys. & Supply Co. v. SCM Corp.,
415 F.2d 55 (4th Cir. 1969)14

Aerotec Int’l, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
--- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2014 WL 1017914 (D. Ariz. Mar. 17, 2014) 7, 18

Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.,
495 U.S. 328 (1990)1, 5

Bonnell v. Lorenzo,
241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001) 3

Cascade Health Solutions v. PeaceHealth,
515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008) 7, 28

Christian Schmidt Brewing Co. v. G. Heileman Brewing Co.,
753 F.2d 1354 (6th Cir. 1985) 3, 18

Compuware Corp. v. IBM Corp.,
366 F. Supp. 2d 475 (E.D. Mich. 2005)14

Conwood Co. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.,
290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002)4

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992) 21

Fortner Enters., Inc. v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
394 U.S. 495 (1969) 21

Foster v. Barilow,
6 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 1993)4, 5

Harrison Aire, Inc. v. Aerostar Int’l, Inc.,
423 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2005)17

J.C. Wykoff & Assocs. v. Standard Fire Ins. Co.,
936 F.2d 1474 (6th Cir. 1991)4

LePage’s Inc. v. 3M,
324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003)6

Mediacom Commc’ns Corp. v. Sinclair Broad. Grp., Inc.,
460 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (S.D. Iowa 2006).....19

Ne. Tel. Co. v. AT&T Co.,
651 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1981)28

NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co.,
507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007) (*en banc*)..... 9, 20, 26

Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc.,
555 U.S. 442 (2009)6

Performance Unlimited, Inc. v. Questar Publishers, Inc.,
52 F.3d 1373 (6th Cir. 1995).....3

Publications Int’l, Ltd. v. Meredith Corp.,
88 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 1996).....3, 4

Se. Mo. Hosp. v. C.R. Bard, Inc.,
642 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2011)6

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976) 4

Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.,
431 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2005) 21, 28

St. Marys Foundry, Inc. v. Emp’rs Ins. of Wausau,
332 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 2003)4

Stearns Airport Equip. Co. v. FMC Corp.,
170 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1999)28

Stuller, Inc. v. Steak N Shake Enters., Inc.,
695 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2012)28

Taft Broad. Co. v. United States,
929 F.2d 240 (6th Cir. 1991)5

Tire Sales Corp. v. Cities Serv. Oil Co.,
637 F.2d 467 (7th Cir. 1980) 13, 14

Tri-State Rubbish v. Waste Mgmt.,
998 F.2d 1073 (1st Cir. 1993)28

Valassis Commc’ns, Inc. v. News Am. Inc.,
2011 WL 2413471 (D. Mich. June 15, 2011)7

Virtual Maint. v. Prime Computer,
957 F.2d 1318 (6th Cir. 1992)10

Warrior Sports, Inc. v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
623 F. 3d 281 (6th Cir. 2010)4

White v. Anchor Motor Freight, Inc.,
899 F. 2d 555 (6th Cir. 1990) 5

Wonderland Shopping Ctr. Venture Ltd. P’ship v. CDC Mortg. Capital, Inc.,
274 F.3d 1085 (6th Cir. 2001)3

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
395 U.S. 100 (1969)18

ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.,
696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012)5, 7

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1518

15 U.S.C. § 1818

15 U.S.C. § 2618

Other Authorities

10 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,
Antitrust Law (3d ed. 2011) 6, 7, 8, 18, 29

Phillip Areeda & Donald F. Turner, *Predatory Pricing & Related Practices under
Section 2 of the Sherman Act*, 88 Harv. L. Rev. 697 (1975)..... 28, 29

N. Gregory Mankiw, *Principles of Microeconomics*
(South-Western Cengage Learning, 6th ed. 2011)..... 27
